
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4806

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023


OPERATION OF TRAINS FROM DARBHANGA TO AJMER SHARIF STATION


†4806. SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether train number 15237/38 from Darbhanga railway station to Ajmer Sharif railway station was announced in the Budget for the year

2014;


(b) if so, whether the operation of the said train was started a few days ago;


(c) whether this train has been discontinued inspite of sufficient number of passengers travelling in the above said train;


(d) if so, the details thereof and reasons therefor; and


(e) the time by which the operation of the said train is likely to be resumed?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) Yes, Sir. Introduction of a weekly service between Darbhanga and Ajmer had been announced in the Railway Budget, 2012-2013.

(b) to (e) To cater to the needs of the passengers of Darbhanga-Ajmer sector, 05537/05538 Darbhanga-Ajmer Special Express (weekly) was being operated w.e.f. 20.07.2022 and was temporarily discontinued due to foggy weather. Resumption of operations of 05537/05538 Darbhanga-Ajmer Special Express (weekly) has been scheduled w.e.f. 05.04.2023.

*****

